

**No. 13-30281**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CRAIG MOORE, Individually and on behalf of minor child A.D.M.;  
TOMI JEANNE LABAT MOORE, Individually and on behalf of  
minor child, A.D.M.

*Appellants*

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAINT, L.L.C.

*Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans, No. 2:11-CV-1001

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Thomas J. Graves  
AMERICAN COATINGS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.  
1500 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 462-8743

Eric G. Lasker  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005-3305  
(202) 898-5800

*Of Counsel for American Coatings  
Association, Inc.*

*Counsel for All Amici*

Donald D. Evans  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY  
COUNCIL  
700 Second St., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 249-6100

Kate Comerford Todd  
Sheldon Gilbert  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20063  
(202) 463-5337

*Of Counsel for American Chemistry  
Council*

*Of Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, American Coatings Association, American Chemistry Council, and the Chamber of Commerce for the United States hereby moves for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in support of the Appellee, International Paint, LLC. Appellee consents to the filing of the proposed brief. Appellants do not consent.

The proposed *amici curiae* brief is being filed herewith.

**I. INTEREST OF AMICI**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Federal Courts Must Ensure That Expert Opinions Are Based Upon A Reliable Factual Foundation.....	11
A. The Federal Rules Of Evidence And Governing Supreme Court And Fifth Circuit Authority Require Trial Courts To Consider The Factual Predicate For Expert Opinions As Part Of Their Gatekeeping Responsibility.....	11
B. Fifth Circuit Courts Routinely Exclude Expert Testimony That Is Based On Unreliable Factual Assumptions.....	16
II. Dose Reconstruction Opinions Based On Unreliable Factual Assumptions Regarding Historical Dose And Duration Of Exposure Are Inadmissible.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5, 14, 16, 24
<i>Barclay v. Cameron Charter Boats, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09CV462, 2011 WL 3468380 (E.D. La. Aug. 8, 2011) .....	18
<i>Beauregard Parish School Board v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , No. 2:05 CV 1388, 2008 WL 821053 (W.D. La. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	19
<i>Buzzerd v. Flagship Carwash of Port St. Lucie, Inc.</i> , 397 F. App’x 797 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Castellow v. Chevron USA</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 780 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....	10, 16, 24, 25
<i>Christophersen v. Allied-Signal Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 10, 16, 22-24
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	5, 6, 8-10, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>General Electric v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	12
<i>Guillory v. Domtar Industries Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Hathaway v. Bazany</i> , 507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 19
<i>Hernandez v. M/V Rajaan</i> , 841 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at New Orleans, Louisiana</i> , 795 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 18
<i>Irvine v. Murad Skin Research Labs., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	9, 13
<i>McAfee v. Murray Ohio Mfg., Inc.</i> , 66 F. App’x. 523 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	6

*Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.*, 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009) ...14, 18, 19

*Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.*, 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) .....6

*Slaughter v. Southern Talc Co.*, 919 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1990) .....23

*T&D Kohlleppel Farms, Inc. v. Bexar, Medina Atascosa Counties Water Control & Improvement District No. One*, No. SA-10-cv-0368, 2011 WL 5282700 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2011) .....19

*Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.*, 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996) .....6

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....8, 9, 11-13, 15, 22

Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 22-24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Paul J. Liroy, *Exposure Science: A View of the Past and Milestones for the Future*, 118(8) Environmental Health Perspectives 1081, at 1081 (Aug. 2010) .....6

REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (3rd ed. 2011) .....6, 7, 20, 21

THE OCCUPATIONAL ENVIRONMENT – ITS EVALUATION AND CONTROL (Salvatore R. Dinardi ed. 1997) .....25
